= ¢f 3 BIS-039 — L

UNOFEICIA

CQOPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory S

Lending Database
Program

Certificate of Compliance

Report Mortgage Fraud
800-532-8785

Tﬂe broperﬂl idénﬁ%i"ed as: PIN ”28:_36;419—008-0000 '
Address:

Street; 2714 HOLLYDALE DR

Street line 2:

City: HOMEWOOD State: IL

Lender: First Centennial Mortgage Corporation

Borrower: Sharon R Ferguson

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $138,888.00

WAy

Doc#: 1601349 :
RHSP Fee:9 00 mpggepei??i gc? 8.00

Karan A.Yarbrough
Cook Gount

¥ Recorda
Date: g1/13 ¢ f Deeds

12016 01:39 PM Pg: 4 of 16

ZIP Code; 60430

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deeds to'reord a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC,

Certificate number: 0D23BF1 F-2AEF-4987-9036-A39F5D725F02

Execution date: 12/15/2015




1601349338 Page: 2 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

When recorded, return to:

First Centennial Mortga ge Corporation
ATTN: Final Document Department
2471 West Sullivan Road

Aurora, IL 60506

This instrument was prepared by:
First Centennial Mortgage Corporation
2471 West Sriilivan Road

Aurora, IL 60506

630-906-7215

Title Order No.: bw15-26379

LOAN #: 1015102882

— —— — —— [&nace.Above This Line For Recording Data] — —— ————

VURTGAGE [FHACasens,  — T T
137:8363092-703-2038

MIN: 1005246-1300031584-1
MERS PHONE #: 1-888-679-6377

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and othsr werds are defined in Sections 3, 10,12, 17,
19 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document drz 2iso provided in Section 15.

(A) "Security Instrument” means this document, which is dated December 15,2015, together with all Riders to
this document.

{B) "Borrower”is SHARON R FERGUSON, AN UNMARRIED WOMAN.

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Instrument.

{C) "MERS" is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is 4 separate corporation that is acting solely as a
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under this Security Instrument.
MERS is organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2028,
Flint, M1 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS.

(D} "Lender” is  First Centennial Mortgage Corporation.

ILLINOIS - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 1/01 [
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials™: -

Elfie Mae, Inc. Page 1 of 12 ILEFHATSDL 0915
ILEDEDL (CLS)
1215/2015 08:50 AM PST




1601349338 Page: 3 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 1015102882

Lenderis a Corporation, organized and existing
under the laws of Hlinois.

Lender's address is 2471 West Sullivan Road, Aurora, IL 60506

(E) "Note” means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated December 15, 2015. The Note states that
Borrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED THIRTY EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY EIGHT AND
Noltloo****‘k***'k********'k***************************** DO"arS(U'S.$138,888.00 )

plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than January 1, 2046.
(F) "Propert” ineans the preperty that is described below under the heading “Transfer of Rights in the Property.”
(G) "Loan” mean= the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due
under this Security instrument, plus interest.
(H) "Riders” mearis 4il Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to
be executed by Borrowe: Icheck box as applicable}: 7

[ Adjustable Rate Ridsr » [ 1 Condominium Rider ] Planned Unit Development Rider

x| Other(s) [specify]

Fixed Interest Rate Kider, 1*!DA Mortgage Rider

(1) “Applicable Law” means all controiling 2nplicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have "he affect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
opinions.

(J) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments” means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that
are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condomin'um assaciation, homeowners association or similar organization.
(K) “Electronic Funds Transfer” means any transfer of funi's, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or
similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic
tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to’d=oi’ or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not
limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactiuns, transfers inftiated by telephone, wire transfers,
and automated clearinghouse transfers.

{L) “Escrow ltems” means those items that are described in Section 3.

(M) “Miscellaneous Proceeds” means any compensation, settlement, awaid stdamages, or proceeds paid by any third
party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Séntior5) for: (i) damage to, or destruction
of, the Property; (i) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property; (i) zanveyance in lieu of condemnation;
or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the value and/or condition of the Property.

{N) “Mortgage insurance” means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpaymentof, or-default on, the Loan.

(0) “Periodic Payment” means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i} principal and irterest under the Note, plus
(ify any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P} "RESPA” means the Real Estate Settlement ProceduresAct (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.)and its impienienting regulation,
Regulation X (12 C.FR. Part 1024), as they might be amended from time to time, or any additional or sucesssor legislation
or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, “RESPA” refers to all requirements
and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a *federally related mortgage loan” even if the Loan does not qualify as a
“federally related mortgage loan” under RESPA.

(Q) “Secretary” means the Secretary ofthe United States Oepartment of Housing and Urban Development or his designee.
(R} “Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that party
has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Nate and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY
This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i} the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and modifica-
tions of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and

ILLINOIS - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 1/01
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:
Eilie Mae, Inc. Page 2 of 12 ILEFHA15DL 0915
ILEDEDL (CLS)
5.'|I . 12/15/2015 08:50 AM PST



1601349338 Page: 4 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 1015102882
the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nominee for Lender
and Lender’s successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of sale, the following
described property located in the COUNTY of Cook

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]:
SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION
APN #: 28-36-419-008-0000

which currently has the address of 2714 Hollydale Dr, Homewood,
{Street] [City]
llincis 60430 (“PropertyAadress’):
[Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH ail the improvements noveo: béreafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances,
and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. £l replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security
Instrument, All of the foregoing is referred to in this Scceuriy Instrument as the ‘Property.” Borrower understands and
agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granied by Borrower in this Security Instrument, but, if necessary
to comply with faw or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lenderand Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to
exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, “ne right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take
any action required of LLender including, but not limited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the ¢statz hereby conveyed and has the itght to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencunivared, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against ali'o'aims and demands, subject to any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and nor-unifssm cavenants with limited
variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as foilows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow ltems, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when 2ue the principal
of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shail also pay funds
for Escrow ltems pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in
U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note or this Security
Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due under the Note
and this Secuiity Instrument be made in one or more of the folfowing forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) maoney
order; (c) certified check, bank check. treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an
institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency. instrumentality, or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may return any
payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current, Lender may accept

ILLINOIS — Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 1/01

Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials:

Ellie Mae, inc. Page 3o0f12 ILEFHAT®DL 0915
ILEDEDL (CLS)

12/15/2015 08:50 AM PST




1601349338 Page: 5 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

and agreements secured by this Security Instrument,

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments accepted
and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Sec-
retary instead st the monthly mortgage insurance premiums;

Second, 1o any. taxes, special assessments, leasehald payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, as required;

Third, to interesi fe under the Note;

Fourth, to amortizaina of the principal of the Note; and,

Fifth, to late charges dus u=der the Note.

Any application of payments insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to principal due under the Note shall
not extend or postpone the die dateor change the amount, of the Periodic Payments.

3. Funds for Escrow tems. Roiriwer shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the Note,
until the Note is paid in full, a sum {the "Furds™ to provide for payment of amounts due for- (a) taxes and assessments and
other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold

5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums, to be naid by Lender to the Secretary or the monthly charge by the Secretary
instead of the monthly Mortgage Insurance premiumis. These items are called “Escrow Items.” At origination or at any time
during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be
escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessmen's shall be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to
Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section. Borower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lender waives Borrower's abligation to pay the Funds for any or a)l =Zsirow ltems. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation
to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any suzn wvaiver may only be in writing. In the event of such
waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amewis due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of
Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shali furnish to Lende receipts evidencing such payment within
such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument as the phrase “covenant and
agreement” is used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower
fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow item, Lender may exercise its rights under Sectian 9 and pay such amount and
Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lenger may revoke the waiver as to
any or all Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upor: sucn ravocation, Borrower
shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time. collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to zpply the Funds at
the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the fnaximum amount a lender can require unaeni<E SPA. Lender
shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future
Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity

any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an arnual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

ILLINOIS -- Singie Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 1/01 '
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials;
Elfie Mae, Inc. Page 4 of 12 HEFHA1SDL 0915
ILEDEDL (CLS)
b 12/15/2015 08:50 AM PST



1601349338 Page: 6 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments. charges, fines, and impositions attributabie to the
Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if
any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are Escrow ltems,
Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 2.

Borrower snail promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
(a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only so
long as Borrower i performing such agreement: {b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against enforcement
of the lien in, legal proceedings which in Lender's opinion operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien while those
proceedings are peindiic, but only until such proceedings are concluded: or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an
agreement satisfactory to-Lendgsr subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument, If Lender determines that any part of
the Property is subject to a lie?t vrhich can attan priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice
identifying the lien. Within 10 uays ofthe date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or
more of the actions set forth above in s Section 4.

5. Property Insurance. Borrowér shai keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property
insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term “extended coverage,” and any other hazards including, but
not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be maintained in the
amounts (including deductible levels) and for the zesiods that Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the
preceding sentences can change during the term‘o the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be
chosen by Borrower subject to Lender’s right to disapprive tiorrower’s chotce, which right shall not be exercised unrea-
sonably. Lender may require Borrower to pay, in connectiur with this Loan, either: {a) a one-time charge for flood zone
determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-tine charge for flood zone determination and certification
services and subsequent charges each time remappings or similsr vhanges occur which reasonably might affect such
determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible {or'tre payment of any fees imposed by the Federal
Emergency Management Agency in connection with the review of anv2ood zone determination resulting from an objec-
tion by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lerdar may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender’s option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to puinhiaze any particular type or amount of
coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall caver Lender, but might or might not procat Porrower, Borrower’s equity in
the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and niight provide greater or lesser
coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the iNsurance coverage so obtained
might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender
under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instriincnt: These amounts
shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such iitsrest, upon notice
from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

Allinsurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's rigrit to disapprove
such policies, shall inciude a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additionat
loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires, Borrower shall
promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any form of insurance
coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of. the Property, such policy shall include a
standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make proof

ILLINOIS - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3014 1/01 i
Modifiec for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials i
Ellie Mae. inc Page 5 of 12 ILEFHATAOL pg15

ILEDEDL (CLS})
12/16/2015 08:50 AM PST




1601349338 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 days to a notice from Lender that the insurance cartier has offered to
settle a claim, ten Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day period will begin when the notice is given.
In either event, o if Lender acquires the Property under Section 24 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender
{a} Borrower’s rignts-to any insurance proceeds in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the Note or this
Security Instrumen:, apa./ b) any other of Borrower’s rights (other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paid
by Borrower) under ghixieurance policies covering the Property, insofar as such rights are applicable to the coverage of
the Property. Lender may-us<-the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid
under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and yse the Property as Borrower's principal residence within
60 days after the execution of this Securi'y Instrument and shall continue to accupy the Property as Borrower's principal
residence for at least one year after the datcof OCCupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement shall cause
undue hardship for the Borrower, or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower’s control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Prg eclion of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy, damage
orimpair the Property, allow the Property to deteribra.e or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shail maintain the Prop-
erty in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition. Unless it is determined
pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not ecunonvically feasible, Borrower shall promptly repair the Property
if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurarice or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with
damage to the Praperty, Borrower shall be responsible for regarring or restoring the Property only if Lender has released
proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds for thg rZpairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series
of progress payments as the work is completed. If the insurance or conoemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or
restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Barrower's obligation fo'ie completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the rope rty, Lender shall apply such proceeds to
the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrumerit first to any delinquent amounts, and then
to payment of principal, Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not éxend.or postpone the due date of the
monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Propeity, If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Boirowsr.notice at the time of or
prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower’s Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan applicatior; procass, Borrower or
any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent guvematerially faise,
misteading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with materia/ ‘niormation) in
connection with the Loan, Material fepresentations include, but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower’s
occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence,

9. Protection of Lender’s Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If {a) Borrower
fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Secunty Instrument, (b) there is a legal proceeding
that might significantly affect Lender’s interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security instrument (such as g
proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a fien which may attain pricrity over
this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may
do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this
Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing andfor repairing the
Property. Lender’s actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority

ILLINOIS — Single Famity - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3014 1401

Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials;

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 6 of 12 ILEFHA1SDL 0915
ILEDEDL (CL.S)

12/15/2015 0850 AM PST




1601349338 Page: 8 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 1015102882
over this Secunty Instrument; (b} appearing in court: and () paying reasonable attorneys’ fees to protect its interest
in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured position in a kankruptcy proceeding.
Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs, change locks, replace or
board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions,
and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so
and is not under any duty or obligation to do so. It is agreed that Lender incurs no liabifity for not taking any or all actions
authorized under this Section 9.

shall be paid to Ler,dér

If the Property is'caie aged, such Miscellansous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if
the restoration or repair is-eceiiomically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened. During such repair and restoration
period, Lender shall have the righ’ to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such
Property to ensure the work has ween completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs 20d restoration in a single disbursement orin a series of progress payments as the
work is completed. Unless an agreement isciade in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscel-
laneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds.
Ifthe restoration or repair is not economically feasiole or Lender's security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Secirity listrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower. Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be appied in the order provided for in Section 2.

in the event of a tota| taking, destruction, or loss in vag'ue ofthe Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied
to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or -i5¢ then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower.

Inthe event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in vaiue o1 the Property in which the fair market value of the Prop-
erty immediately before the partial taking. destruction. or loss in valdeis equal to or greater than the amount of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower
and Lender otherwise agree inwriting, the sums secureq by this Security instrument shall be reduced by the amount ofthe
Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amaunt of the sums secured immediately before
the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market vai 4 =f the Property immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction or loss in valye of the Praperty in which #1=oir market value of the Property
immediately before the partial taking, destruction. orloss in value is less than the amoum of "0 sums secured immediately
before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise anie in writing, the Miscel-
laneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether or ot #12-5ums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Oppusing Party (as defined
in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respend to Lender within

right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's judgment,
could resultin forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender’s interest in the Propenty or rights under this
Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provided in Section
18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's judgment, precludes forfeiture of

the Property or other materia Impairment of Lender’s interest in the Property or rights under this Security Instrument, The

ILLINOGIS - Single Family — Fannie MaefFreddie Mac UNIFORM iNSTRUMENT Form 3014 1/01
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbaok 4600.1) Initials
Eliie Mae, Inc Page 7 of 12 ILEFHATSDL 0915

ILEDEDL (CLS)
5."I - 12/15/2015 08:50 AM PST



1601349338 Page: 9 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

provided for in Section 2.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or modifica-
tion of amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any Successor in
Interest of Borrower shall not operate to release the liability of Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower, Lender

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers: Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees
that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but toes not execute the Note (a ‘co-signer”): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage,
grant and convey the co-signer’s interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument: (b) is not person-
ally obligated 1o Payne sums secured by this Security Instrument: and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower
Can agree to extend, rvocity, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security instrument
or the Note without the CO-SIgrier's consent.

Subject to the provisions f Sertion 17, any Successor in interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower'’s obligations
under this Security Instrumerivin writing, and s approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower’s rights and benefits
under this Security Instrument. Borraw.sr shall not be released from Borrower’s obligations and liability under this Security
Instrument unless Lender agrees to sich raease in wiiting. The covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument
shall bind (except as provided in Section '9) and benefit the successors and assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Eorrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's default,
for the purpose of protecting Lender’s interest in (ne Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including, but not
limited to, attorneys’ fees, property inspection and val iation fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the
Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expresoly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

Ifthe Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loaive; larges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest
or other loan charges collected or to e collected in connectivnwith the Loan exceed the permitted limits, then- (a) any
suchloan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary fo reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b} any sums
already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits wit’ b2 refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to
make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by “Jiaking a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund
reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partia| prepayment with/no caanges in the due date or in the monthiy
payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's acceptance of any such refund
made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of aciiat Rorrower might have arising out of
such overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security fristrument must be in writing.
Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shali be deemed to have been given to Borrower when
mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's natice address if sent by cther means. Notice to any
one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requiresotherwise. The notice
address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address 4y fintice to Lender
Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address, If Lender specifies a proceduia Yor reporting
Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specitied procedure.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be govemed by federa|
law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Security
Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly

ILLINOIS - Singie Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3014 1101 ]

Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials: -

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 8 of 12 ILEFHA15 0915
ILEDEDL (CLS)

5."| : 1215/2015 08:50 AM PST



1601349338 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 1015102882
allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed as 3 prohibition against
agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given
effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: {a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding neuter
words or words of the feminine gender; (b} words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa: and
(¢} the word “may"” gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument,

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, “Interest in the
Property” means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but not limited to, those beneficial interests
transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, instaliment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent of which
is the transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser.

i all or anv-part of the Property or any Interest in the Property is sold or transferred {or if Borrower is not a natural
person and & beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may
require immediate navment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be
exercised by Lenderir such exercise is prohibited by Applicabie Law.

If Lender exercisesips option, Lender shali give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period
of not less than 30 days ftem e date the notice is given in accordance with Section 14 within which Borrower must pay
ils to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period,
Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower’s Right to Rein{tz.e 4fter Acceleration. If Borrower meets centain conditions, Barrower shall have
the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Thuse conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender ail sums which then would
be due under this Security Instrument ard the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default of any
other covenants or agreements: (c) pays all ¢xp2nses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including, but not
limited to, reasonable attorneys’ fees, property insrection and valuation fees. and other fees incurred for the purpose
of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and‘rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such action as
Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instry-
ment, and Borrower’s obligation to pay the sums secureg-uviiis Security Instrument, shail continue unchanged unless
as otherwise provided under Applicable Law. However, Lerigeris not required to reinstate if: () Lender has accepted
reinstatement after the commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the com-
mencement of a current foreclosure proceedings; (i) reinstatement w| sreclude foreclosure on different grounds in the
future, or (iii) reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien cated by this Security Instrument. Lender may
require that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and €xpenses in one o more of the following forms, as selected by
Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order, (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier's check. provided any
such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal ~gency, instrumentality or entity; or
(d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrumaatand obligations secured hereby
shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred However, this right to reinstaie shall not apply in the case
of acceleration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partialir tere it in the Note {together
with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A/szis might result in a
change in the entity (known as the “Loan Servicer”) that collects Periodic Payments due under the Neierand this Security

ILLINOIS - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  Form 3014 1/01

Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4000.1 ) Initials:

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 9 of 12 ILEFAAI5DL 0915
ILEDEDL {CLS)

5." ; 12/45/2015 08:50 AM PST



UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 1015102882
the Secretary and Lender, nor is Borrower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and the Secretary, unless
explicitly authorized to do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in this Section 21 (a) "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined
as toxic or hazardous substances. pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other flammable or toxic petroleum products, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials con-
taining asbestos or formaidehyde, and radioactive materials: (b) “Environmental Law” means federal laws and laws of
the jurisdiction where the Property is located that relate to health. safety or environmental protection; (c) “Environmental
Cleanup” includes any response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in Environmenta) Law; and (d) an
“Environmental Condition” means acondition that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use. disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor aliow anyone else
to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an Environ-
mental Condition, or {c) which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates 3 condition that
adversely affectz*he value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, use, or storage
on the Property of small Quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate to normal
residential uses and 4 ~aintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer
products).

Borrower shall prompily cive Lender written notice af {a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action by
any governmental or regulator; agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or Environ-
mental Law of which Borrowei‘ras actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition, including but not fimited to, any
spilling, leaking, discharge, release (r throat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and {c) any condition caused by the
presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property. If Borrower iearns,
oris notified by any governmentai or reguia ory authority, or any private party, that any removail or other remediation of any
Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shalj promptly take ail necessary remedial actions in
accordance with Environmental Law, Nothing heréin shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

22. Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

(a) Defauit. Lender May, except as limited by regulziiont issued by the Secretary, in the case of payment defaults,

require immediate payment in full of al Sums secured vy iz Security Instrument if

() Borrower defaults by failing to pay in full any meninpayment required by this Security Instrument prior to or
on the due date of the next monthly payment, or

(i) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any other obligations contained in this Security
Instrument.

(b) Sate Without Credit Approval. Lender shall. if permitted by app/icable jaw (including Section 341(d) of the

Garn- St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 US.C. 1701j-3(u)) 2nd with the prior approval of the Sec-

retary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security nstrument i

{1y All or part of the Property, or a beneficial interest in atrust owning all or part <+ the Property, is sold or otherwise
transferred (other than by devise or descent), and

(i) The Property is not occupied by the purchaser or grantee as his or her principaliesidznre or the purchaser or
grantee does so occupy the Property but his or her credit has not been approved in actordance with the reguire-
ments of the Secretary,

(c) No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate paymentin full Uit Lender does

ILLINOIS - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 1/01 ‘

Modified for FHA 9/2(14 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initialsi

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 10 of 12 ILEFHAT5DL 0915
LEDEDL (CLS)

I
5.'|I " 12/15/2015 08:50 AM PST



1601349338 Page: 12 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 1015102882

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

23. Assignment of Rents, Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues of
the Property. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs each
tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However, prior to Lender’s notice to Borrower of
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in the Security Instrument. Borrower shall collect angd receive all rents
and revenues of the Property as trustee for the benefit of Lender and Borrower. This assignment of rents constitutes an
absolute assignment and not an assignment for additional security only,

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower: (@ all rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as trustee
for benefit of Lenger only, to be appiied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument: (b} Lender shall be entitied to
collect and receive all of the rents of the Property: and (c) each tenant of the Property shall pay all rents due and unpaid
to Lender or Lender's agent on Lender's written demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the rents and has not and will not perform any act that would
prevent Lender.from Exercising its rights under this Section 23.

Lender sliall ot be required to enter upon, take contral of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of
breach to Borrov/er Howaver, Lender or a judicially appointed receiver may do so at any time there is a breach. Any
application of rents <24 not cyre or waive any default or invalidate any other right ar remedy of Lender. This assignment
of rents of the Propeit; srall terminate when the debt secured by the Security Instrument is paid in full.

24, Acceleration; Remisdies, Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following Borrower’s

default must be cured; and (d) that 1ailurc.to cure the default on or before the date specified in the notice may
result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial proceeding and
sale of the Property. The notice shall furthir iaform Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the
right to assert in the foreclosure Proceeding th: sion-existence of a default or any other defense of Borrower
to acceleration and forectosure. If the defautt is'r ot cured on or before the date specified in the notice, Lender
at its option may require immediate payment in ful’ of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without
further demand and may foreclose this Security Instiument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be entitied to
collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 24, including, but not limited to,
reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of title evidence,

I the Lender’s interest in this Security instrument is held by <he Secretary and the Secretary requires immedi-
ate payment in full under Section 22, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power of sale provided in the Single
Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 (“Act”) (12 U.S.C. 3751 etseq.) Dy re ouesting a foreclosure commissioner
designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Properc; 22 provided in the Act. Nothing in the
preceding sentence shal) deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise availap’e t2 a Lender under thisg Section

instrument. Borrower shal! Pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee fr; veleasing this Security
Instrument, but only if the fee is paid 1o a third party for services rendered ang the charging of the ez is permitted under

26. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with Iftinois law, the Borrower nereby releases and waivas all rights under
and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption {aws.

27, Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unjess Borrower provides Lender with evidence afthe insurance
Coverage required by Borrower’s agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance at Borrower’s €xpense to protect

ILLINOIS - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 1/01
Modified for FHA 972614 (HUD Handbook 4000.1) Initials
Ellie Mae, inc. Page 11 of 12 NEFHAISEIL 0915

ILEDEDL (CLS}
12115/2015 08:50 AM PST




1601349338 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 1015102882
BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts ang agrees to the terms and covenants confained in this Security
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it

iy L Srggn [ZASLS o
SHARON R FERGUSON 7 / '

DATE

State of ILLINOIS
County of COOK

The foregoinsg strument wasg acknowledged before me this _EQ l/ [E ! lY {date)
by SHARON R FERGYLZON (name of perso a‘c\()n wledged).
GO €4 W Gred

g "o#r:gé;flf SEAL* {

isa L Latus _
H Notary Public, State of Hlinois ! (Title or Rank)
i‘ My Commission Expires 12/14/2019

(Serial Number, if any)

Lender: First Centennial Mortgage Corporation
NMLS IiD: 132763

Loan Originator: Jennifer Castillo

NMLS iD: 221714

ILLINOIS - Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3014 1/01
Modified for FHA 9/2014 (HUD Handbook 4600.1) Initials:

Ellie Mae, Ing, Page 12 of 12 HEFHAISDL 0915

LEDEDL (CLS)
12/15/2015 08:50 AM PST




1601349338 Page: 14 of 16

" UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"

ILLINOIS.



1601349338 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LOAN #: 1015102882
FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER

THIS Fixed Interest Rate Rider is made this 15th day of December, 2015 and s incorporated
into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the "Security Instrument”) of the same date given by
the undersigned (the “"Borrower”) to secure Borrower’s Note to First Centennial Mortgage Corporation, a
Corporation

(the "Lender") of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

2714 Hollydale Dr
Homewood, ' 61430

Fixed Interest Pat¢ Rider COVENANT. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and! ander further covenant and agree that DEFINITION (  E ) of the Security Instrument is
deleted and replaced by tha folawing:

{ E }."Note” means the pramissory note signed By Borrower and dated December 15, 2015.
The Note states that Borrower tvied Lender ONE HUNDRED THIRTY EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED
EIGHTYEIGHTANDNOI-IOD***k* *x**i*************i***************************#***
Dollars (U.S. $138,888.00 )plus-interest at the rate of 4.125 %, Borrower has promised to pay
this debt in regular Periodic Payments and.ic pay the debt in full not later than January 1, 2046.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Fixed Interest Rate
Rider.

(A4S S (sea

DATE

]
iL - Fixed Interest Rale Rider Initials; Z@
Eilie Mae, Ing, ILIRRCONRLU ™ 0815

ILIRRCONRLU (CLS)
12/15/2015 08:50 AM PST




1601349338 Page: 16 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IHDA MORTGAGE RIDER

NOTICE TO
MORTGAGOR

THE PROVISIONS OF THIS RIDER SUBSTANTIALLY MODIFY THE TERMS OF THE LOAN. DO NOT SIGN
THE NOTE OR THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT UNLESS YOU READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE

PROVISIONS.
RIDER TO MOPFGAGE BY AND BETWEEN SHARONR FERGUSON, AN UNMARRIED WOMAN (THE
“MORTGAGGR "} AND FIRST CENTENNIAL MORTGAGE CORP (THE “LENDER")

The Mortgagor is exesutiig simultaneously herewith that certain mortgage, dated DECEMBER 15 , 2015 {the "Security
Instrument") to secure 4 doprthe "Loan") made by FIRST CENTENNIAL MORTGAGE CORP (The "Lender") in the amount of
$138,888 00 1o the Modtpagor, evidenced by a note (the "Note"} of even date herewith, 1t is expected that the Loan wili be

purchased or securitized by the Hlaos Housing Development Authority (the "Authority"}. It 1s a condition of the making of the Loan
that the Mortgagor execute this Rids,-

In consideration of the Tespective covenanss of the parties contained in the Security Instrument, and for other good and valuable

censideration, the receipt, adequacy and suffig tency of which are acknowledged, Mortgagor and Lender further mutually agree as
follows:

E. The rights and obligations of the parties to-ip< Security Instrument and the Note are expressly made subject to this Rider.
In the event of any conflict between the provisions oftins Rider and the provisions of the Security Instrument and the Note,
the provisions of this Rider shall control.

2. Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 5 of the S :endity Instrument, the Mortgagor agrees that the Lender or the
Authority, as applicable, may, at any time and without prictaetice, accelerate all payments due under the Security
Instrument and Note, and exercise any other remedy allowed bydas for breach of the Security Instrument or Note, if (a)
the Mortgagor sells, rents or fails to occupy the property described in the Security Instrument as his or her permanent and
primary residence; or (B) the statements made by the Morigagd- in he Affidavit of Buyer (Ithnois Housing
Development Authority Form MP-6A) are not true, complete and correCror the Mortgagor fails to abide by the
agreements contained in the Affidavit of Buyer; or (¢) the Lender or the Authority finds any statement contained in that
Affidavit to be untrue. The Mortgagor understands that the agreements and statems, isof fact contained in the Affidavit of
Buyer are necessary conditions for the granting of the Loan.

3. The provisions of, this Rider shall apply and be effective only at such times as the Autherite saeuritizes your loan or is
the holder of the Security Instrument and the Note. or is t the process of securitizing or purchasing the Security
[ustrument and the Note. If the Authority does not securitize or purchase the Seeurity Instrymers “n0 the Note, or if the
Authority sels or otherwise transters the Security Instrument and the Note to another individual oreruty, the provisions
of this Rider shall no longer apply or be cffective, and this Rider shall be detached from the Security Instrument.

MORTGAGOR [\

SHARON R FERGUSON

ILLINOIS

HOUSING

DEVELOPMENT Mortgage Rider
AUTHORITY REVISED 10/10




